Benefit obligation at end of period 2,185,279  2,114,700  2,137,500  2,125,100  2,097,100
Asset value at end of period 0  0  0  0  0
Funded status - surplus (deficit) (2,185,279) (2,114,700) (2,137,500) (2,125,100) (2,097,100)

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 11 of 17

APPENDIX A:  ESSEX POWERLINES CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Estimated benefit costs

First year following fiscal year  127,200
Second year following fiscal year  165,100
Third year following fiscal year  182,400
Fourth year following fiscal year  188,800
Fifth year following fiscal year  231,000
Sixth-Tenth years following fiscal year  902,800

Sensitivity Testing

Liability change resulting from:
1% increase in trend rate  168,000
1% decrease in trend rate  (149,000)

Liability change resulting from:

1% increase in discount rate  (164,000)
1% decrease in discount rate  189,000

Sources of (Gain)/Loss

Demographic Changes  (58,379)

Premiums Experience  (63,700)

Trend rate change  4,400

Discount Rate change  68,200

Total (Gain)/Loss  (49,479)

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 12 of 17

APPENDIX B:  ESSEX POWER CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Discount rate at start of period 2.75% 5.00% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60%

Discount rate at end of period 5.00% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60%
Interest rate on assets N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CPI increase assumption 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Termination rates Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light
Mortality table CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014
Retirement Age 57 57 57 57 57
Health Care Initial Trend Rate 6.25% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

Ultimate Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Dental Care Initial Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Ultimate Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Reconcile Obligation

Obligation at start of year 317,105  278,366  309,700  330,900  332,600
Plan amendments in year 0  0  0  0  0
Employer current service cost 11,100  8,600  13,500  14,100  14,700
Member contributions 0  0  0  0  0
Benefit payments (5,929) (7,000) (7,000) (27,600) (11,500)
Interest on obligation 8,900  14,200  14,700  15,200  15,700
Obligation at end of year 331,176  294,166  330,900  332,600  351,500
Actual obligations at end of year 278,366  309,700  330,900  332,600  351,500
(Gain)/Loss recognized at end of year (52,810) 15,534  0  0  0

Reconcile Plan Funds

Asset at start of period 0  0  0  0  0
Employer contributions 5,929  7,000  7,000  27,600  11,500
Benefit payments (5,929) (7,000) (7,000) (27,600) (11,500)
Fund earnings 0  0  0  0  0
Asset at end of period 0  0  0  0  0

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 13 of 17

APPENDIX B:  ESSEX POWER CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Expense

Current service cost 11,100  8,600  13,500  14,100  14,700
Interest on obligation 8,900  14,200  14,700  15,200  15,700
Interest on assets 0  0  0  0  0
Plan improvements 0  0  0  0  0
Expense 20,000  22,800  28,200  29,300  30,400

Prior service costs

Unamortized prior costs at start of year 0  0  0  0  0
Plan Amendment in year
Amortization during period 0  0  0  0  0
Unamortized prior costs at start of year 0  0  0  0  0

Actuarial (gains) & losses

Unamortized amount at start 0  0  0  0  0
(Gain) or Loss in period (52,810) 15,534  0  0  0
Recognized through OCI (52,810) 15,534  0  0  0
Unamortized amount at end 0  0  0  0  0

Balance Sheet asset (liability)
Amount at start of period (317,105) (278,366) (309,700) (330,900) (332,600)
Expense in period (20,000) (22,800) (28,200) (29,300) (30,400)
Remeasurements gain(loss) 52,810  (15,534) 0  0  0
Employer contribution 5,929  7,000  7,000  27,600  11,500
Amount at end of period (278,366) (309,700) (330,900) (332,600) (351,500)

Reconcile funded status
Benefit obligation at end of period 278,366  309,700  330,900  332,600  351,500
Asset value at end of period 0  0  0  0  0
Funded status - surplus (deficit) (278,366) (309,700) (330,900) (332,600) (351,500)

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 14 of 17

APPENDIX B:  ESSEX POWER CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Estimated benefit costs

First year following fiscal year  7,000
Second year following fiscal year  27,600
Third year following fiscal year  11,500
Fourth year following fiscal year  42,600
Fifth year following fiscal year  20,800
Sixth-Tenth years following fiscal year  168,400

Sensitivity Testing

Liability change resulting from:
1% increase in trend rate  25,000
1% decrease in trend rate  (22,000)

Liability change resulting from:

1% increase in discount rate  (24,000)
1% decrease in discount rate  27,000

Sources of (Gain)/Loss

Demographic Changes  17,534

Premiums Experience  (13,300)

Trend rate change  1,300

Discount Rate  10,000

Total (Gain)/Loss  15,534

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 15 of 17

APPENDIX C:  ESSEX ENERGY CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Discount rate at start of period 2.75% 5.00% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60%

Discount rate at end of period 5.00% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60%
Interest rate on assets N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
CPI increase assumption 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Termination rates Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light Ont. Light
Mortality table CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014 CPM2014
Retirement Age 57 57 57 57 57
Health Care Initial Trend Rate 6.25% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

Ultimate Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Dental Care Initial Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Ultimate Trend Rate 4.50% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Reconcile Obligation

Obligation at start of year 170,333  128,688  153,100  174,600  197,600
Plan amendments in year 0  0  0  0  0
Employer current service cost 17,700  11,600  13,800  14,400  15,100
Member contributions 0  0  0  0  0
Benefit payments (100) 0  0  (100) (100)
Interest on obligation 5,200  7,000  7,700  8,700  9,800
Obligation at end of year 193,133  147,288  174,600  197,600  222,400
Actual obligations at end of year 128,688  153,100  174,600  197,600  222,400
(Gain)/Loss recognized at end of year (64,445) 5,812  0  0  0

Reconcile Plan Funds

Asset at start of period 0  0  0  0  0
Employer contributions 100  0  0  100  100
Benefit payments (100) 0  0  (100) (100)
Fund earnings 0  0  0  0  0
Asset at end of period 0  0  0  0  0

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 16 of 17

APPENDIX C:  ESSEX ENERGY CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Expense

Current service cost 17,700  11,600  13,800  14,400  15,100
Interest on obligation 5,200  7,000  7,700  8,700  9,800
Interest on assets 0  0  0  0  0
Plan improvements 0  0  0  0  0
Expense 22,900  18,600  21,500  23,100  24,900

Prior service costs

Unamortized prior costs at start of year 0  0  0  0  0
Plan Amendment in year
Amortization during period 0  0  0  0  0
Unamortized prior costs at start of year 0  0  0  0  0

Actuarial (gains) & losses

Unamortized amount at start 0  0  0  0  0
(Gain) or Loss in period (64,445) 5,812  0  0  0
Recognized through OCI (64,445) 5,812  0  0  0
Unamortized amount at end 0  0  0  0  0

Balance Sheet asset (liability)

Amount at start of period (170,333) (128,688) (153,100) (174,600) (197,600)
Expense in period (22,900) (18,600) (21,500) (23,100) (24,900)
Remeasurements gain/(loss) 64,445  (5,812) 0  0  0
Employer contribution 100  0  0  100  100
Amount at end of period (128,688) (153,100) (174,600) (197,600) (222,400)

Reconcile funded status

Benefit obligation at end of period 128,688  153,100  174,600  197,600  222,400
Asset value at end of period 0  0  0  0  0
Funded status - surplus (deficit) (128,688) (153,100) (174,600) (197,600) (222,400)

Essex Power Corporation – January 31, 2024

 Page 17 of 17

APPENDIX C:  ESSEX ENERGY CORPORATION IFRS IFRS Projection Projection Projection
Fiscal Year 2022  2023  2024  2025  2026

Estimated benefit costs

First year following fiscal year  0
Second year following fiscal year  100
Third year following fiscal year  100
Fourth year following fiscal year  200
Fifth year following fiscal year  300
Sixth-Tenth years following fiscal year  74,900

Sensitivity Testing

Liability change resulting from:

1% increase in trend rate  27,000
1% decrease in trend rate  (22,000)

Liability change resulting from:

1% increase in discount rate  (23,000)
1% decrease in discount rate  28,000

Sources of (Gain)/Loss